CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Permitting Division 9211 Oakdale Avenue

Chatsworth, CA 91311-6505

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

<u>Project Title</u>: Class I* Permit Modification for Veolia ES Technical Solutions Hazardous Waste Facility Permit for Unit AC22, Fluidized Bed Reactor

State Clearinghouse Number: 2010121001

Project Location: 1704 W. 1st St, Azusa, CA 91702

County: Los Angeles

Project Applicant: Md. Shafiqul Alam, Environmental Health & Safety Manager, Veolia ES Technical Solutions

<u>Project Description</u>: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), pursuant to authority granted under California Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.5 and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 20, proposes to approve a Class 1* Permit Modification (Modification) for the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit. The Modification will incorporate minor administrative edits to the operations plan and physical description of Unit AC22, the Fluidized Bed Reactor.

The modifications to the permit document minor alterations to the design and process as a result of final design and field engineering during construction. The design changes include adjustments to piping routes, pump details, and to reflect tank and container dimensions. The previously approved total capacity of Unit AC22 will be reduced due to the removal of Tank T-504, with a capacity of 20,000 gallons. With the removal of Tank T-504, three smaller tanks, T-530, T-540, and T-550 with a combined storage capacity of 9,266 gallons were incorporated into Unit AC22. The permit modification will allow for the activation and use of previously approved Unit AC22 to manage hazardous waste.

As Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on March 3, 2020 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 9211 Oakdale Avenue Chatsworth, CA 91311-6505

Contact Person Adam Daniels Contact Title

Hazardous Substances Engineer

Phone Number 818-717-6582

Approver's Signature:

1

Date:

Approver's Name

Wayne Lorentzen

Approver's Title

Supervising Hazardous Substances

Engineer II

Approver's Phone Number

916-255-3749

March 3, 2020

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

MAR 03 2020